
Pronouncement of the Decision about the Investigation concerning Ten Electric 

Engineers who are members of Alanya Representative Office of the Union of 

Chambers of Turkish Engineers and Architects Chamber of Electric Engineers 

According to Article 49 of the Act no 4054 

Within the scope of the investigation conducted according to the Board decision dated 
20.10.2022 and numbered 22-48/699-M, depending on the interim Board decision dated 
15.12.2022 and numbered 22-55/856-MUA, in the settlement text prepared by Alanya 
Sistem Mühendislik dated and 23.12.2022 numbered 34043, , the settlement text prepared 
by Hakan PEKUYGUN dated 23.12.2022 and numbered 34044, the settlement text 
prepared by Fatih AKÇOCUK dated 23.12.2022 and numbered 34045, the settlement text 
prepared by Emre TAŞÇI dated 23.12.2022 and numbered 34047, the settlement text 
prepared by Tunahan SOLAKOĞLU dated 23.12.2022 and numbered 34049, the 
settlement text prepared by Mustafa YETGİN dated 23.12.2022 and numbered 34050, the 
settlement text prepared by Murat Fevzi YILDIZ dated 23.12.2022 and numbered 34051, 
the settlement text prepared by Tuncay Bilsay ERGÜN dated 26.12.2022 and numbered 
34090, the settlement text prepared by Ahmet Batuhan BURAKÇIN dated 26.12.2022 and 
numbered 34095, the settlement text prepared by Selman ŞAHİN dated 26.12.2022 and 
numbered 34116 and in the settlement text that entered the registry of the Authority in time, 
the undertakings clearly accepted the existence and the scope of the violation as well as 
the rate and amount of the maximum administrative fine stated in the settlement interim 
decision, it has been decided UNANIMOUSLY that 

 
 

1- 
 

a) Tunahan SOLAKOĞLU (Solakoğlu Enerji Mühendislik İnş. Turz. ve Tic. Ltd. Şti.) 
b) Alanya Sistem Mühendislik Elektrik Proje Taahhüt İnşaat Turizm ve Sanayi Ltd. 

Şti. 
c) Fatih AKÇOCUK (Mgka Mim Müh. İnş. Malz. Yen. Enerji Işık ve Ses Sis. İhr. İth. 

San. ve Tic. Ltd. Şti.) 
d) Ahmet Batuhan BURAKÇIN (Fermion Enerji Mühendislik Taah. Tic. Ltd. Şti.) 
e) Murat Fevzi YILDIZ 
f) Mustafa YETGİN (Projem Mühendislik) 
g) Selman ŞAHİN 
h) Tuncay Bilsay ERGÜN (4T Mühendislik) 
i) Emre TAŞÇI 
j) Hakan PEKUYGUN (Afra Enerji) 

 
violated Article 4 of the Act no 4054; therefore, 

 
2- According to Article 16(3) of the Act no 4054 and Article 5(1)(a), 5(2), and 7(1) of 

the “Regulation on Fines to Apply in cases of Agreements, Concerted Practices 
and Decisions Limiting Competition, and Abuse of Dominant Position”,  on the 
basis of the annual gross revenues in 2021, by discretion, the following 
administrative fines shall be imposed: 

 
a) 10.984,23-TL to Tunahan SOLAKOĞLU (Solakoğlu Enerji Mühendislik İnş. Turz. 

ve Tic. Ltd. Şti.)  
b) 27.353,98-TL to Alanya Sistem Mühendislik Elektrik Proje Taahhüt İnşaat 

Turizm ve Sanayi Ltd. Şti.  



c) 164,17-TL to Fatih AKÇOCUK (Mgka Mim Müh. İnş. Malz. Yen. Enerji Işık ve 
Ses Sis. İhr. İth. San. ve Tic. Ltd. Şti.) . 

d) 494,87-TL to Ahmet Batuhan BURAKÇIN’a (Fermion Enerji Mühendislik Taah. 
Tic. Ltd. Şti.)  

e) 384,70-TL to Murat Fevzi YILDIZ 
f) 74,13-TL to Mustafa YETGİN (Projem Mühendislik)  
g) 32,80- TL to Selman ŞAHİN 
h) 93,60-TL to Tuncay Bilsay ERGÜN (4T Mühendislik)  
i) 409,58-TL to Emre TAŞÇI  
j) 3.732,65-TL to Hakan PEKUYGUN (Afra Enerji)  

3- 25% reduction shall be made in the administrative fines to be imposed to the 
undertakings as a result of the settlement procedure according to article 43(7) of 
the Act no 4054 and article 4(4) of the “Regulation on the Settlement Procedure 
Applicable In Investigations On Agreements, Concerted Practices And Decisions 
Restricting “Competition And Abuses Of Dominant Position”, 

 
4- Within this framework, as a result of the settlement procedure, on the basis of the 

annual gross revenues in 2021, by discretion, the following administrative fines 
shall be imposed: 

 
a) 8.238,17-TL to Tunahan SOLAKOĞLU (Solakoğlu Enerji Mühendislik İnş. Turz. 

ve Tic. Ltd. 
Şti.)  

b) 20.515,48-TL to Alanya Sistem Mühendislik Elektrik Proje Taahhüt İnşaat Turizm 
ve Sanayi Ltd. Şti. 

c) 123,13-TL to Fatih AKÇOCUK (Mgka Mim Müh. İnş. Malz. Yen. Enerji Işık ve Ses 
Sis. İhr. İth. San. ve Tic. Ltd. Şti.)  

d) 371,15-TL to Ahmet Batuhan BURAKÇIN (Fermion Enerji Mühendislik Taah. 
Tic. Ltd. Şti.)  

e) 288,53-TL to Murat Fevzi YILDIZ  
f)  55,60-TL to Mustafa YETGİN (Projem Mühendislik) 
g) 24,60-TL to  Selman ŞAHİN 
h) 70,20-TL to Tuncay Bilsay ERGÜN’e (4T Mühendislik)  
i) 307,19-TL to Emre TAŞÇI  
j) 2.799,49-TL to Hakan PEKUYGUN (Afra Enerji)   

5- Therefore, the investigation conducted per the Competition Board decision dated 
20.10.2022 and numbered 22-48/699-M shall be concluded with settlement 

 
with the decision subject to appeal before Ankara Administrative Courts within 60 days as 
of the notification of the reasoned decision. 


